

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1192 OF 2022**

Tapan s/o Rameshkumar Jaiswal

Vs.

Stat of Maharashtra, Thru. PSO Ranapratap Nagar, Nagpur and Ors.

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1194 OF 2022**

Tapan s/o Rameshkumar Jaiswal

Vs.

Stat of Maharashtra, Thru. PSO Bajaj Nagar, Nagpur and Ors.

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1195 OF 2022**

Tapan s/o Rameshkumar Jaiswal

Vs.

Stat of Maharashtra, Thru. PSO Bajaj Nagar, Nagpur and Ors.

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 594 OF 2022**

Tapan s/o Rameshkumar Jaiswal

Vs.

Stat of Maharashtra, Thru. Home Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai and Ors.

-----  
Office notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

-----  
Mr. S. P. Dharmadhikari, Senior Advocate a/by Mr. D. V. Chauhan, Advocate and Mr. Nichay Jadhav, Advocate for applicants in APL Nos.1192/2022, 1194/2022, 1195/2022 and for petitioner in Cri. W.P No.594/2022.

Mr. S. M. Ukey, APP for respondent Nos.1 & 2 in Cri.Appln.(APL) No.1192/2022.

Mr. S. M. Ghodeswar, APP for non-applicant Nos.1 and 2 in Cri.Appln.(APL)Nos.1194/2022, 1195/2022 and for respondent Nos.Cri.WP No.594/2022.

**CORAM** : **MANISH PITALE AND**  
**VALMIKI SA MENEZES JJ.**  
**DATE** : **30/08/2022**

Heard Mr. S. P. Dharmadhikari, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the applicant in these applications and the petitioner in connected writ petition.

2. The writ petition and the applications are taken up together for consideration. In the writ petition, the petitioner has made very serious allegations against respondent No.6 who is a Deputy Commissioner of Police at Nagpur and respondent No.7 who is Assistant Police Inspector of Crime Branch at Nagpur. It is alleged that the said respondents have acted in a most high-handed manner and caused untold harassment and misery to the petitioner, only because there was demand of certain favours by the said respondents from the petitioner in the context of a Bar and Lounge called “Zero Degree”, being run by the petitioner. It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that when respondent Nos.6 and 7 became upset at favours not being given to them in the context of the said Bar and Lounge, they caused false FIRs to be registered

against the petitioner, wherein charge-sheets were promptly filed.

3. We have perused the contents of the writ petition, which disclose horrendous treatment allegedly meted out to the petitioner at the hands of respondent Nos.6 and 7. The details are disturbing and if the allegations are true then serious action could be taken against the responsible Officers/persons.

4. It is also specifically alleged by the petitioner that he had approached the respondent No.3 Commissioner of Police, Nagpur raising grievance against respondent Nos.6 and 7, but there was no response.

5. In view of the above, issue notice returnable on **19/09/2022**.

6. Mr. Ghodeswar, learned APP waives notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 5 in Writ Petition No. 594 of 2022.

7. The respondent No.3 i.e. Commissioner of Police, Nagpur is directed to ensure service of notice on respondent Nos.6 and 7, before the returnable date.

8. The concerned Police Station to ensure service on respondent Nos.8 and 9 in the writ petition before the returnable date.

9. Issue notice in Criminal Application (APL) Nos. 1192 of 2022, 1194 of 2022 and 1195 of 2022, returnable on **19/09/2022**.

10. Mr. Ukey, learned APP waives notice on behalf of non-applicant Nos.1 and 2 in Criminal Application (APL) No. 1192 of 2022.

11. Mr. Ghodeswar, learned APP waives notice on behalf of non-applicant Nos.1 and 2 in Criminal Application (APL) Nos. 1194 of 2022 and 1195 of 2022.

12. The concerned Police Station to ensure service upon the non-applicant No.3 in all these applications before the returnable date.

13. Authenticated copy of this order be supplied to the parties.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**